## ACT 157

H.B. NO. 1900

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Vice-Director of Civil Defense.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii and sections 37-91 and 37-93, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the legislature has determined that the appropriation contained in this Act will cause the state general fund expenditure ceiling for fiscal year 1990-1991 to be exceeded by \$15,441, or 0.00060 per cent. The reasons for exceeding the general fund expenditure ceiling are that the appropriation made in this Act is necessary to serve the public interest and to meet the need provided for by this Act.

SECTION 2. Section 128-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by

amending subsection (c) to read as follows:

"(c) There shall be a vice-director of civil defense who shall be appointed and may be removed by the director. The vice-director shall be the [chief administrative] <u>first</u> assistant to the director and shall, in the absence of the director, have all the duties and responsibilities of the director. The vice-director shall receive such compensation as shall be provided pursuant to [chapter 77.] <u>section 26-53</u>. Chapter 76 shall not apply to the vice-director."

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$15,441, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1990-1991, for the purpose of this Act. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of defense.

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1990.

(Approved June 19, 1990.)